

ALBERTA PORK'S COOPERATIVE DISEASE RESPONSE PLAN PRODUCER PARTICATION AND CONSENT TO COLLECTION, USE AND DISCLOSURE OF DISEASE INFORMATION

TO:	ALBERTA PORK (Alberta Pork Develo	pment Corporation)
	The start of the s		

FROM:	
	Name of registered producer
Contact:	
	Name of authorized representative (if different from producer)

DATE: _____

Once you have completed reading, initialing and signing this waiver, scan and email to *info@albertapork.com*, fax to 780-479-5128, or post to: *Alberta Pork*, 4828 – 89 St. NW, *Edmonton AB*, T6E 5K1. For more information, phone 780-474-8288, toll-free at 1-877-247-PORK (7675).

The above-named Producer acknowledges and agrees that:

- a) The existence of any federal or provincial Reportable Disease or Notifiable Disease in swine in Alberta can be devastating to the Alberta pork industry and, as such, cooperation and communication between Alberta Pork, Alberta Agriculture, and other producers is essential to contain and eliminate such diseases.
- b) Collection and disclosure of information related to incidents of any federal or provincial Reportable Diseases and Notifiable Disease is in the best interests of the Alberta Pork industry and all pork producers.
- c) Alberta Pork has access to information relevant to disease outbreaks on farms including names of the producers, location of infected sites, movement of animals from those sites and names of veterinarians involved.
- d) The objective of Alberta Pork's Cooperative Disease Response Plan is to build trust and share information between producers, with the goal of minimizing the transmission of any Reportable or Notifiable disease in swine.

IN CONSIDERATION of the above-named Producer having access to information of Reportable and Notifiable diseases reported by other producers, the above-named Producer agrees as follows:

- 1. Subject to paragraph 2, the above-named Producer expressly consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the following information by Alberta Pork in relation to any Reportable or Notifiable disease appearing on the above-named Producer's farm or any location where the above-named Producer's swine is located:
 - Type of disease
 - Date the disease was first detected
 - Dates the disease remained at the location
 - Farm name
 - Producer name
 - Type of operation and capacity;
 - Premises Identification Number
 - Legal land description
 - Veterinarian name
 - Movement of animals from the farm
 - Possible vectors of the disease source and transmission from the affected farm
 - Relevant outcomes of any disease investigation
 - Relevant outcomes of disease testing
 - Marketing locations
 - Transporter and truck wash locations
 - Plan for irradiation of the disease, depopulation or elimination
- 2. When required, the information collected by Alberta Pork will only be disclosed:
 - a) to the Office of Alberta's Chief Provincial Veterinarian;
 - b) to the Canadian Food Inspection Agency; and
 - c) for the purpose of maintaining a secure webpage accessible to registered Alberta Pork producers, only the mapped locations and statuses of confirmed disease premises will be identified.
- 3. Provided, the conditions set out in paragraph 2 are met, the above-named Producer further agrees that this consent to the collection, use and disclosure of information by Alberta Pork is irrevocable.
- 4. The above-named Producer agrees to release Alberta Pork, its directors, officers and employees from any and all claims the above-named Producer may have as a result of the disclosure of the disease information as set out in this consent form, PROVIDED that such release shall not apply with respect to any negligent or intentionally wrongful act of omission on the part of Alberta Pork, its directors, officers and employees.

5. The above-named Producer further agrees to release any Alberta pork producer who has signed this or similar consent form and who may receive disease information as part of the response plan to reduce the spread of diseases and transmit the information to other participants in the Alberta pork industry which may be affected, from any and all claims the above-named Producer may have as a result of the disclosure of the PROVIDED that such release shall not apply with respect to any negligent or intentionally wrongful act of omission on the part of any Alberta pork producer.

DATED AT	Nearest town/city	, Alberta.	
Witness signature			Signature of registered producer or authorized representative
Printed name			Printed name of registered producer or authorized representative
Witness address			Registered producer or authorized representative address
Witness phone numb	er		Registered producer or authorized representative phone number